

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 611 OF 2025

Mukund Jaisingh Utekar and Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
Through Secretary, Medical Education and
Drugs Department, Mantralaya Mumbai
and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Upadhyay Ramanuj Sudistra, advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. G.P a/w. Mr. S.P. Kamble, AGP for the
Respondent – State.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 16TH OCTOBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Alleging willful disobedience of the directions contained in the order dated 28th February, 2025 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No. 10793 of 2022. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that despite the lapse of several months, the Court order has not been complied till date. In response to the above, Mr. B. V. Samant, learned Addl. G.P representing the Respondent–State submits that although initially there was decision to assail the judgment and order dated 28th February, 2025, by preferring a SLP but subsequently, the said decision was changed at appropriate levels. Thereafter, steps have been initiated for implementation of

Digitally
signed by
RAJESHRI
PRAKASH
AHER
Date:
2025.10.17
16:19:26
+0530

the Court's order. He, therefore, seeks further four weeks time for obtaining updated instructions.

2. Taking note of the submissions of Mr. B. V. Samant, learned AGP, this matter is directed to be listed again on 18th November, 2025.

3. If the Court's order is not complied with on or before the next date, the Respondents shall file affidavit indicating reason for not doing so including the steps, if any, initiated for compliance of the Court's order, by serving advance copy upon the Petitioners.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)