

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 611 OF 2025

Mukund Jaisingh Utekar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Thr. ...Respondents
Secretary Medical Education and Drugs
Department

Mr R. S. Upadhyay, for the Petitioner.
Mr N. C. Walimbe, Addl. GP a/w Shri S. P. Kamble, AGP, for the
Respondent-State.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 05th DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. In terms of the order passed by this Court, reply has been filed by the Respondent No. 2. We have perused the same. It appears that the State Government is taking appropriate steps for implementation of the judgment of this Court as well as the learned Tribunal. Mr. Walimbe, the learned Addl. GP, prays for further eight weeks' time to comply with the Court's order.

2. Taking note of his submission, list this matter again after eight weeks. We make it clear that, if the order is not complied with, within the next date, consequential order may be passed.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)

SEEMA
KSHITIJ
YELKAR
Digitally signed
by SEEMA
KSHITIJ
YELKAR
Date:
2025.12.08
11:10:36 +0530

Seema