

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.611 OF 2025

Mukund Jaisingh Utekar & Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Upadhyay Ramanuj for the Petitioner.
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl.G.P. with Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for the
Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 13th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :-

1) Mr. Upadhyay, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners submits that although his clients have been regularised in terms of the order of the learned Industrial Tribunal as confirmed by the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal as well as this Court with effect from 27th February, 2026, yet, the regularisation of each of the badli workers ought to have been given effect from the date of the order passed by the learned Industrial Tribunal. By not doing so, the Respondents have clearly acted in contempt of the Court's order.

2) In order to address further arguments, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks posting of this matter again after four weeks. Prayer is allowed.

3) Mr. Walimbe, learned Addl.G.P. has produced a copy of the G.R.

dated 6th March, 2026 which is taken on record. A compilation of orders submitted by the Petitioners which is dated 28th February, 2026. The same is also taken on record.

4) Stand over to 10th April, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)